NOTICE OF MEETING

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY

SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 3rd March, 2022, 6.30 pm — Team Space 1, Level 2, 40
Cumberland Road, Wood Green N22 7SG (watch the live meeting
Here watch the recording here)

Members: Councillors Scott Emery, Julia Ogiehor, Kaushika Amin, Gideon Bull,
Dana Carlin, Eldridge Culverwell and Preston Tabois

Co-optees/Non Voting Members: lan Sygrave (Haringey Association of
Neighbourhood Watches) (Co-Optee)

Quorum: 3

1.

FILMING AT MEETINGS

Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or
reported on.

By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings.

The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business

(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New
items will be dealt with as noted below).

Haringey


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDRhZjE3Y2QtYmJmOS00ODU3LTk2YWEtM2E4MzA2N2NkODBi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22f5230856-79e8-4651-a903-97aa289e8eff%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd

10.

11.

12.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is
considered:

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest
becomes apparent, and

(i) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must
withdraw from the meeting room.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28
days of the disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of
Conduct

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.

MINUTES (PAGES 1 -10)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting on 14" December.
UPDATE ON FLY TIPPING STRATEGY (PAGES 11 - 22)
UPDATE ON PARKING MANAGEMENT IT SYSTEM

Verbal update.

Q&A WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE,
WELFARE AND THE PUBLIC REALM

Verbal Update

UPDATE ON THE WORKS AT STANHOPE ROAD BRIDGE (PAGES 23 -
38)

WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE (PAGES 39 - 44)
To note the work programme.
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.



13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

TBA

Philip Slawther, Principal Committee Co-ordinator
Tel — 020 8489 2957

Fax — 020 8881 5218

Email: philip.slawther2@haringey.gov.uk

Fiona Alderman
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer)
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ

Wednesday, 23 February 2022



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 6

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Tuesday, 14th December, 2021, 6.30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillors: Scott Emery, Gideon Bull, Dana Carlin and
Eldridge Culverwell

ALSO ATTENDING: lan Sygrave.

116. FILMING AT MEETINGS

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained
therein’.

117. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ogiehor and Clir Amin.
118. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS
None
119. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None
120. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS
None.
121. MINUTES
RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting on 11" November were agreed as a correct
record.

122. TREES UPDATE
The Panel received a presentation which provided an update around Queen’s Wood,

Parkland Walk, street trees, funding for new trees and staffing resources within the
Trees team. The presentation was introduced by Simon Farrow, Highways, Parking,

Haringey



Page 2

Parks & Open Spaces Manager as set out in the agenda pack at pages 9-18. Alex
Fraser, Principal Tree & Nature Conservation Manager, was also present for this
agenda item. Clir Hakata, Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the
Climate Emergency and Deputy Leader of the Council, was also present for this
agenda item. The following arose during the discussion of the presentation:

a.

The Panel sought clarification around the number of trees removed in a year.
The Panel noted that the presentation stated that 191 trees had been removed
in the previous year, whilst the budget papers for agenda Item 9, suggested
that it was 300. In response officers advised that 191 was an average, but that
that the service had been removing more trees, particularly due to a backlog
associated with Covid. Officers clarified that 191 related to removal of street
trees whi
[...]
net Member for Environment,
Transport and the Climate Emergency and Deputy Leader of the Council on his
portfolio. The following arose during the discussion of this agenda item:

a. The Panel sought assurances around what was being done to engage with
young people around wildlife, trees and open spaces. In response, the Cabinet
Member advised that the redesign of the Parks staffing structure included an
engagement officer and a key part of that role was around outreach work. This
outreach work would include engagement with schools and young people. The
Cabinet Member set out that a high priority for the Parks service was to engage
with groups that were not already well engaged with. Officers added that there
was also a full time volunteering officer that had been added to the service and
that as part of the parks and Gren Spaces Strategy, engagement would be a
key output for the service. One element of the strategy was having an annual
celebration of community involvement event and that this would include a
specific focus on celebrating involvement in the east of the borough.

b. The Panel commented that in comparison to other boroughs, it was felt that
Haringey’s Electric Vehicle charging points were too slow and too expensive to
use. The Panel enquired what could be done to improve this. In response, the
Cabinet Member advised that the current charging arrangements were
predominantly located in parking spaces, these arrangements allowed the
Council to significantly increase capacity and the Council was in the process of
adding another 80 new chargers in the coming weeks. The Cabinet Member



Page 4

acknowledged that the existing chargers were not the fastest on the market.
The Council was also looking at introducing a pilot scheme for faster lamp post
chargers and it was anticipated that, the two combined, would give the borough
a good mix of EV charging infrastructure.

c. Inlight of the Leader’s recent comments suggesting that the NLWA should
pause the procurement exercise for a new waste incinerator at the site in
Edmonton, the Panel sought clarification from the Cabinet Member whether
that would impact his vote on the issue at the upcoming NLWA meeting. The
Cabinet Member recognised that the Leader had a responsibility to speak up
on behalf of concerned residents, but he advised that, as a Board Member of
the NLWA, he was required by statute to vote in the interests of the NLWA and
that he could not be moved to vote in any particular way.

d. The Panel suggested that a campaign should be launched around restoring
civic pride with the aim of tackling fly-tipping. The Panel also suggested that
more should be done to educate residents about what materials could and
could not be recycled. The Panel further set out that they would like to see the
return of the reuse and recycle centre at Ashley Road. The Panel suggested
that these were areas that the Cabinet Member could work jointly with Clir
Chandwani. The Cabinet Member advised that he shared the concerns around
civic pride and advised the panel members that the NLWA did a lot of work
around reduce, reuse and recycling programmes. One example was that the
NLWA recently launched a mattress recycling programme and that 1300
mattresses had been recycled to date.

e. The Panel questioned what could be done in relation to possible insourcing of
the leisure contract to level up the disparity in leisure facilities in the east versus
the west of the borough. In response, the Cabinet Member commented that the
Council was in the process of examining all of its existing external contracts, to
see if a better deal could be achieved through insourcing. The Council had
recently brought the New River sports centre back in-house, and this centre
was under good management and was working well.

f. The Panel sought clarification on the timetable and consultation proposals for
the potential implementation of an LTN scheme around the Ladders, Endymion
Road and Wightman Road. In response, th
[...]
sess its existing savings programme. There was also a refresh of the Borough Plan
underway.

The following arose as part of the discussion of the Draft Budget & 2021/26 Medium
Term Financial Strategy:

a. The Panel sought assurances around the impact of pre-agreed savings that
had not been met, particularly given the impact of Covid, on the overall budget
picture. In response, officers advised that the papers included a savings
tracker, which was RAG rated. The Panel were advised that the extent to which
these savings had not been achieved had already been factored into the
2022/23 budget. The savings would be rolled over to the base budget for future
years.

a. The Chair sought clarification around whether there were any new growth
proposals for community safety contained within the budget. Officers
responded that there were no specific growth proposals in this area. The Chair
commented that there were a number of staffing pressures in this area and
sought clarification from the Cabinet Member whether discussion to this effect
had been undertaken. In response, the Cabinet Member for Community Safety,
advised that he was new in post and that no discussions had taken place to
date. However, the Cabinet Member advised that he would be looking to pick
this up as part of his upcoming one-to-one discussions with officers.

b. The Panel sought reassurances about a strategy for dealing with waste
dumped by private landowners, such as at Somerset Gardens. In response,
officers advised that this was something that had been raised in previous
budgets, particularly in relation to Housing Associations. Officers advised that
they were looking at how to tackle this issue but commented that previous



Page 6

experience had shown that it could be challenging to hold landowners to
account.

. The Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the Climate Emergency
advised the Panel that he was seeking to improve green spaces in the
Borough, and he welcomed the additional investment in the parks team, which
he suggested was a three or four fold increase in staffing resources. The
Cabinet Member also welcomed the commitment to a net gain in tree numbers
year-on-year. The Cabinet Member advised that a key priority for the budget
was to increase revenue growth in climate and the environment and ensure
additional resources in this area. The Cabinet Member also highlighted the
significant additional investment in parks asset management that was reflected
in the budget, partially in recognition of the increased profile of parks during the
pandemic.

. The Panel sought assurances around the additional investment in blocked
gullies and whether the investment of £326k was sufficient. In response, the
Cabinet Member for Customer Service, Welfare and the Public Realm advised
that this was a £326k additional investment into the revenue base budget and
that it would, therefore, be available every year, rather than a one-off sum. In
addition to the revenue investment there was also a £355k investment in the
capital budget for dealing with blocked gullies. The Cabinet Member advised
that this funding would be used to ensure that every gully in Haringey was
cleaned on an annual basis. It was anticipated that this would make a
significant improvement to flooding and blocked drains the borough.

In relation to a question around additional investment in the budget around
waste contract changes and whether this had taken into account upcoming
legislative changes around waste, such as paper separation, the Cabinet
Member advised that these legislative changes were not due to come in to
force until 2024/25 and so would need to be factored into the next iteration of
the waste contract and subsequent rounds of budget setting. Officers advised
that the additional investment related to additional waste disposal costs arising
from a shortfall in recycling, some of which was due to changes in what could
and could not be recycled. Veolia were no longer required to cover these costs
so the Council would need to do so.

The Panel queried whether there was scope for further invest to save proposals
into increasing the recycling rate and thereby reduce waste collection costs. In
response, the Cabinet Member advised that Haringey was already well ahead
of many of the neighbouring boroughs in the NLWA in terms of waste
separation. The budget also contained a revenue bid for a recycling officer,
which was matched funded by Veolia, and would assist with the education,
information and advice agenda around recycling. Officers advised that
Haringey was already undertaking a number of the legislative changes that
were being brought, such as a separate kitchen waste service and the
separation of six items at kerbside. The Cabinet Member emphasised that the
additional costs were due to a contractual issue, rather than a performance
issue. The Panel was advised that the Council was also piloting a scheme to
recycle small electrical items such as toasters.



Page 7

The Panel sought assurances about deploying any staff that were no longer
required as a result of the capital bid around mechanisation of street cleansing.
In response, the Cabinet Member advised that the additional investment in
mechanical street sweepers had been made in previous rounds of the MTFS. It
was clarified that the bid in question was for £96k for additional jet washing
equipment. The Panel were also assured that alongside the mechanical street
sweeping machines, there was still a requirement for manual sweeping to take
place in the nooks and crannies of a particular street.

In response to a question around overlaps in portfolios, the Cabinet Member for
Customer Service, Welfare and the Public Realm assured the Panel that she
spoke regularly with the Cabinet Member for Environment, Transport and the
Climate Emergency and that they worked together closely on a range of issues.
The Panel welcomed the additional investment into cleaning blocked gullies
and commented that part
[...]
 — (Queen’s Wood, Parkland Walk [lessons learnt], staffing resources within Trees team, removal of street
trees, funding for new trees)

37 March 2021

Update on Fly-tipping strategy

Cabinet Member Questions; Cabinet Member for for Customer Service, Welfare and the Public Realm

Trees and Stanhope Road Bridge works

Parking Management IT System

¢ abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Update on Fly Tipping Strategy
	10 Update on the Works at Stanhope Road Bridge
	11 Work Programme Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Environment and Community Safety 
Scrutiny Panel HELD ON Thursday, 3rd March, 2022, 6.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Scott Emery, , Dana Carlin and Yvonne Say 
 
 

ALSO ATTENDING: Ian Sygrave (Co-Optee) 
 
 
128. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

129. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Ogiehor, Cllr Bull and Cllr Amin. 
 
Cllr Yvonne Say attended as a substitute for Cllr Amin. 
 

130. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

131. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

132. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

133. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 14th December 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

134. UPDATE ON FLY TIPPING STRATEGY  
 
The Panel received a report which provided an update on the work being done to 
meet Borough Plan commitments around reducing fly tipping in the borough. The 



 

 

report was introduced by Beth Waltzer, Community Safety, Enforcement & Waste 
Manger and Brian Ellick Head of ASB & Enforcement. The report was included in the 
agenda pack at pages 11-22. The following arose during the discussion of this agenda 
item: 

a. The Panel questioned whether the amount of fly tipping increased in the 
second week of the waste collection cycle and queried the extent to which fly 
tipping was partly caused by people’s black bins being full. In response, the 
Cabinet Member for Transformation and Public Realm Investment advised 
that Haringey still undertook weekly collections for recycling, whilst many 
other boroughs did not. It was estimated that 80% of the waste collected in 
the borough was able to be recycled and that there was more work to be 
done to educate residents about what items could and could not be recycled.  

b. The Cabinet Member set out that there was no data to support the link 
between flytipping with bin collection cycles. The areas where this was most 
likely to be a factor was areas with high concentrations of HMOs and the 
Panel was reassured that enforcement officers monitored these areas and 
would liaise with HMO landlords to increase bin capacity if that was required.   

c. The Panel sought assurances about how the Council could better educate 
residents about collection times. In response, the Panel was advised that the 
Council had a rolling cartoon on Facebook that provided key information 
about what items could be recycled and that some external funding had been 
secured to do this. The Cabinet Member acknowledged that it was a 
confusing landscape, with different boroughs able to recycle different items. It 
was also acknowledged that some people would never be engaged with 
recycling their waste properly.  

d. The Cabinet Member advised the Panel that the team was undertaking some 
work with Birbeck to undertake a behaviour study of HMO residents. The 
Panel was also advised that the government changes being introduced in 
2024/25, such as a return deposit scheme, would change the whole recycling 
landscape. 

e. The Chair of the LCSP commented that walking down Green Lanes, it was 
easy enough to ascertain which were the problem properties as they were the 
ones with overflowing bins. It was suggested that these properties should be 
targeted and that the Council should adopt a firm approach with these 
problem properties. It was suggested that asking landlords to have a small 
notice board at the front door of their properties which set out the waste 
collection arrangements would likely help. In response, officers advised that 
as part of the HMO licensing process they were able to mandate conditions 
on the license about ensuring that landlords properly informed their tenants of 
waste collection arrangements.  

f. The Chair of the LCSP welcomed the introduction of black boxes in Green 
Lanes and commented that they had worked well so far. The Panel requested 
that the boxes were cleaned regularly to prevent them smelling. In response, 
the Cabinet Member acknowledged that there was provision in the budget to 
ensure that these were cleaned regularly. 

g. The Panel also suggested that some consideration be given as to where 
these were located in relation to restaurants and with a view to existing street 
clutter being removed if needed. In response, the Cabinet Member 
commented that they tried not to locate the black boxes outside restaurants 



 

 

and health centres and that they had also had a series of meetings with 
traders in Green Lanes to agree the best locations for these.  

h. The Chair enquired whether black boxes could also be located in areas of 
high population density as well as flats above shops. In response the Cabinet 
Member suggested that this was a possibility but that she believed that it was 
important to understand the reasons behind why bins were overflowing and 
whether there were potentially bigger issues at play, on a case by case basis. 

i. The Cabinet Member also advised that Haringey was ensuring that waste 
storage was a consideration at the planning stage for new developments in 
the borough.  

j. The Chair commented that there had been a real improvement in relation to 
waste and recycling issues in the borough and that, in her opinion, Haringey 
was looking a lot better than some other London boroughs. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
That the Panel noted the performance to date and the progress against Borough Plan 
commitments.  
 

135. UPDATE ON PARKING MANAGEMENT IT SYSTEM  
 
The Panel received a verbal presentation, which provided an update on the new 
Parking Management IT System. The presentation was introduced by Mark Stevens, 
AD for Direct Services as set out in the tabled papers published on the website at 
pages 1 to 14. The Cabinet Member for Transformation and Public Realm investment 
was also present for this agenda item. The following arose during the discussion of 
this presentation: 

a. The Chair recounted her own experience of trying to use the PMIS to purchase 
visitor permits for parking. The Chair advised that she found this process to be 
unnecessarily difficult and requested that visitor permits should be clearly 
labelled and be front and centre, as the most sought after permit. The Chair 
also commented that she got stuck in a feedback loop and queried why users 
had to re-enter their address details after the first time.  

b. In response the Cabinet Member advised that the Council had used the Civica 
system for 13 years and that to some extent this could be explained by people 
just being used to the old system. The Cabinet Member advised that there were 
only four companies that could provide an online parking IT solution and that 
Taranto were used by a number of other local authorities and that their system 
had been developed in conjunction with feedback from a number of other 
boroughs. The term ‘vouchers’ was used by Taranto rather than ‘visitor 
permits’. The Cabinet Member acknowledged that the Council had to be 
consistent in the terminology it used and that work needed to be done with the 
Communications team and other to make sure there was consistency. 

c. In relation to the point raised about having to re-enter address details, the 
Cabinet Member advised that this should not be the case and that the system 
should remember address details. The Cabinet Member advised that she would 
add this to the issue log they had with Taranto.  

d. Officers advised that they were working with Taranto to make changes to the 
platform and that they were also encouraging Taranto to bring the timescales 
forwards for when those changes would be made.  



 

 

e. The Cabinet Member commented that there were 177k visitor permits issued in 
a year and that upon further investigation, it was apparent that a chunk of these 
permits were for people receiving care at home and who might receive 20/30 
transactional visits a week. The Cabinet Member advised that Cabinet were in 
the process of providing a free transferable permit for carers.  

f. In response to a question, officers advised that anyone who came into a 
Customer Service Centre would receive an assessment to see if they could use 
online payments/permits, including offering public access computers. However, 
if this was not suitable, then paper permits would be offered. The Panel was 
advised that there was no age limit for paper permits and that it was based 
entirely upon an individual’s circumstances. 

g. The Chair made a plea that the word ‘visitor’ was added to the front end of the 
website for purchasing vouchers/visitor permits. In response, the Cabinet 
Member advised that this was one of the top ten issues that the Council was 
progressing with Taranto but that it was lower down the order than some other 
key issues. It was suggested that the system was issuing 35k-40k permits  a 
month and that on the whole it was working effectively.   

h. The Chair emphasised that they system needed to be as easy to use as 
possible and that people were used to doing a whole range of things online, 
consequently if the system was not easy to use then people would just stop 
using it. Officers advised that there were three different services working on this 
project to make the system as user friendly as possible.  

 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the update on the Parking Management IT System was noted.  
 

136. Q&A WITH THE CABINET MEMBER FOR  CUSTOMER SERVICE, WELFARE AND 
THE PUBLIC REALM  
 
The Panel had a verbal Q&A session with Cllr Seema Chandwani, the Cabinet 

Member for Transformation and the Public Realm, on issues relating to her portfolio. 

Mark Stevens, AD for Direct Services was present for this item along with Simon 

Farrow, Head of Parks and Leisure. The following arose during the discussion of this 

agenda item: 

a. The Cabinet Member advised that she had a number of reports coming up for 

Cabinet/Cabinet Member decision. These were the Highways and Street 

Lighting Investment Plan; Road Danger Reduction Plan; Flooding Investment 

Plan; and the Parking Management Plan. It was noted that within the Parking 

Management Plan there would be provisions to provide free parking permits for 

carers and also the scraping of the £10 replacement fee for stolen Blue 

Badges.  

b. The Panel asked questions around noise nuisance and the Chair of the LCSP 

described a recent incident in which a family affected by noise nuisance had 

been passed back and forth between the police and the Council with neither 

organisation taking satisfactory responsibility for dealing with it. The person in 

question was directed to an out of hours recorded message when they phoned 



 

 

the Council and subsequently began regularly reporting the issue during the 

daytime. It was reported that it took around a month for a Noise Officer to 

witness the nuisance and that the Abatement Notice had not yet been issued. 

In response, the Cabinet Member noted that the issue of noise nuisance was 

under Cllr Dogan’s portfolio but that it sounded as though the complainant had 

initially been directed through the out of hours call centre. It was noted that the 

Noise Service was orientated towards nuisance at weekends and only operated 

Thursday to Sunday. The Cabinet Member advised that she would look into 

setting up a community trigger for this case and would circulate further details 

to the clerk. (Action: Cllr Chandwani). 

c. The Chair commented that it sounded as though there were also licensing 

issues involved in this case.  

d. The Panel sought clarification on whether CIL money could be used for 

Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) funding. In response, to this question, 

the Cabinet Member advised that there were numerous possible sources of 

funding for SuDS), including CIL and that all sources of funding had been fully 

explored.  

e. In relation to a particular flooding incident and the potential to use cellulose 

crystals, officers advised that a borehole had been dug and that the site was 

not suitable, due to the ground being made up of London clay which was not 

porous. 

f. In response to a question about what alternative options were being reviewed 

to tackle flooding in Hornsey, the Cabinet Member emphasised the importance 

of the flood works in Queens Wood to the areas overall flood defences, as well 

as the need to protect the trees in the wood from further instances of flooding.  

g. In addition to the Muswell Hill SuDS scheme and the Queen’s Wood scheme, 

officers also highlighted the maintenance work that was being done by Thames 

Water to the Priory Road attenuation tank. Officers advised that the investment 

into SuDS and the work carried out would provide some resilience to future 

flooding in the area. 

h. In relation to concerns about poor drainage in Coldfall Woods and the 

entrances being very boggy, officers acknowledged that there was an issue 

and advised that they were looking to install new permanent pathways to the 

wood and hoped that they would be in place by the summer.  

i. The Panel also raised concerns about flooding in and around the baseball field 

at Finsbury Park and the consequent flooding that this caused on Endymion 

Road and Williamson Road. In response, officers advised that this particular 

instance of flooding was caused by the banks of the New River leaking and that 

the Council was in discussions with Thames Water to resolve this issue. It was 

noted that Thames Water would need to lower the level of the New River in 

order to undertake the works required. 

 

RESOLVED  

Noted.   

 



 

 

137. UPDATE ON THE WORKS AT STANHOPE ROAD BRIDGE  
 
The Panel received a presentation which provided an update on the works to 
Stanhope Bridge along with further updates on other tree related issues in the 
borough. The presentation was introduced by Simon Farrow, Head of Parks and 
Leisure, as set out in the agenda pack at pages 27-41. Mark Stevens, AD Direct 
Services and Alex Fraser, Tree & Nature Conservation Manager were also present for 
this agenda item.  The following arose during the discussion of this agenda item: 

a. The Panel noted that there were twelve bridges on Parkland Walk, ten of which 
were managed by Haringey and the other two were managed by Islington. Of 
the ten bridges managed by Haringey, seven were the responsibility of Parks 
and three were managed by Highways. £11.6 m funding had been secured 
over five years for works to the bridges. Stanhope Road Bridge was undergoing 
refurbishment due to sustained progressive failure of the bridge’s abutments. 
The design work for this project had been completed and Planning Permission 
received.  

b. Two small groups of trees had already been removed from the site and survey 
work had identified a further five trees that needed to be removed. Two of 
which had already been removed, leaving a remaining three trees that required 
removal. Of the five trees, these were all on the east side of Stanhope Road. 
The Panel noted that the current abutments were wider than what was required 
for a footbridge and that the height of the bridge also had to be raised to 5.3 
metres in order to meet current highways standards. The trees needed to be 
removed as part of the excavation work to the abutments which would involve 
adding between 0.5 and 1.25 metres of soil on to the root plate of the three 
trees, which would kill them eventually.  

c. In relation to heightening of the bridge, officers advised Members that this was 
not related to any attempt to increase the size of vehicles on that route. This 
was being done to meet current highways standards and prevent bridge strike. 
This would also future proof the route if TfL subsequently wanted to direct 
double decker busses under the bridge. 

d. The Panel sought assurances about what would be done to ensure that 
additional trees were not felled by mistake, as had happened previously. In 
response, officers advised that the trees had been clearly marked up and that 
Alex and his team would be closely supervising the tree felling. Officers also 
advised that they had agreed with the relevant Cabinet Member that a fresh 
tree survey would be undertaken for every tree within five metres of future 
bridge works and that ground penetrating radar would be used to accurately 
plot their root systems. Officers also assured the Panel that they would 
undertake a walkabout with stakeholders and concerned residents at each 
bridge site.  

e. In response to a question around alternative courses of action, officers set out 
that the fundamental problem was that the bridges had deteriorated due to the 
proximity of trees and so interventions were required to protect the future of 
Parkland Walk in the long term. Officers provided reassurances to the Panel 
that the works would be carried out in conjunction with the development of a 
new conservation plan for Parkland Walk.  

f. Officers commented that sycamore was the most prominent tree on Parkland 
Walk and that they suffered from a disease which caused die back. It was 



 

 

hoped that by managing those affected sycamore trees effectively, this would 
open up space for self-seeding native trees. 

g. The Chair suggested that, given this was third bridge of seven, the Council 
needed to look at its comms around tree felling on Parkland Walk as the 
concerns from residents would continue. It was suggested that the Council 
should get ahead of any negative communications by erecting large notice 
boards at the site of any trees being felled at Parkland Walk. It was commented 
that Parkland Walk was a high footfall area and that a simple notice board 
setting out the reasons the tree was being felled would counter a lot of negative 
communications. In response, officers advised that they had started the 
process of getting messaging out through the Council’s Communication team 
and that they would look into putting notices boards on site. The AD Direct 
Services also agreed to look at publishing the presentation on the website. 
(Action: Mark Stevens). 

h. The Panel noted the comments of one of the Panel Members that one of the 
key reasons the works were given Planning Permission was that they would 
make Parkland Walk more accessible to wheelchair users.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
Noted. 
 

138. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Panel noted its Work Programme for the 2021-2022 municipal year. 
 

139. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
N/A 
 

140. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that this was the last meeting of the municipal year. Future meeting dates 
would be agreed following the Annual Council meeting on 23rd May 2022.  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


